
IMO A.653(16) TESTING 

FOR 


SUPERIOR PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL II 

ON 


RUST GRIF COATING 

VTEC #100-1944-1 


TESTED: APRIL 20. 2004 




VTE C Laborator ies Inc . 


Apri::' 20, 2004 

Client: 	 Superior Products International II 

10835 W. 78 Li, S tree t 

Shawnee Mission, KS 66214 


Attention: 	 Mr. J.E. Pritchett 

Scope: 	 This report contains the reference to the test 
method, preparation and conditioning of sample, 
observation of material, test and post test 
observation data test results. 

Test Method: 	 This test was conduc ted in accordance with Il10 
A.6S3(16} specification. 

~~is standard should be used to measure and describe the 
propercies of ma ter ials, products, or assembl ies in response to 
heat and flame under controlled laboratory conditions and should 
not be used to describe or appraise the fire hazard or fire risk 
of materials, products, or assemblies under actual fire 
condi tions. However, resul ts of this test may be used as 
t?l ements of a fire risk assessment ["hich takes into account all 
of the factors which are pertinent to an assessment of the fire 
hazard of a particular end use . 

Disclaimer: This is a factual report of the results obtained from the labo ratory test 
··,f s anlple products. The results may be applied only to the produces tested and sho'.lld 
: .C':. be construcced as applicable t o ocher similar products at ehe manufacture. 7he 
,,~,'(;r r 1", n:J e a recommendati.on or a disapprobation by "'TEe Laboratories, Inc. o r the 
"'d :l?:ial ";;sted . WhilE' this report may 1:19 used for ob t.aining product accepeance, It 

ill '-.~: ~l...::·t be lJs,=d In adve:rt~sing. 

~ \,1'['£-:' J ~b()[d(O rle5 :f'.C. wl:l rar.: bs- llCtblC' f0r any lo!...:. s OJ::" damage 'cE,SultJ.ng fr("')m U'!e- ...lSE::' 

J t,"1'7 ci8.l.a .1:1 t.n!. 5 repurt. !.n ex(:c.?SS (·f the lTl\.! O:'CC-. Thl s :~por: pE'::- r:.a.:.ns to tt:e $e.Jrple [~su=d 

. .. . y :-:.t.,:Cn rr~(l.:r_ ..;hal l nor: i )('- lrtl.e xpre ( ed t.o be a Warran r.y. either exp ress e d or ::..mpll.eC 03 ':'.0 

. :~ . . ~·,'I!tat)ll:'ty or fJt~Tle~s of said samr:de for s ·...;;ch ',JSB-S or atJ~:'lcat)on!'i, as the par::y contr&':'(lng 

(. ~ - lit- r'!-'}Jor l ni<7l. Y JPZ)l ~' such sccf,plt:;. 

212 Monido Street • 	Bronx, New York 10474 • (718) 542-8248 • Fox: (718) 542-8759 • I,oVWW.vteclobs,com 

http:pE'::-r:.a.:.ns
http:cE,SultJ.ng
http:recommendati.on


VTEC #100-1944-1 SUPERIOR PROOUCTS INTERNATIONAL II 	 IMa A.653(16) 

SUPERIOR PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL II 

'MO A.653(16) FLAME SPREAD DATA 

PRODUCT: 

SOURCE: 

Superior Products Inlernationalll Rust-Grip coaling 
applied to 11 gauge steel plates at 6 wet mils, dry 
thIckness average 2,5 mils. 

SUPERIOR PRODUCTS iNTERNATIONAL II 

VTEC # 
COLOR: 
AL FOIL? 
DATE: 

DIMENSIONS: 155 mm X 800 mm 
SPECIMEN 
THICKNESS: 3,25 mm Overall (2,4 mils 
OBSERVATIONS: No ignition alter 10 minutes, 

Nonlmpmgmg Pilol flame used? 

Tes! Dura1lOn (min.) 


Heat 01 Ignition (MJim 2
) 


Heal 01 Sustained Burning at (MJ/m<): 


150 mm 
200mm 
250 mm 
300mm 
350mm 
400mm 

Sample ""V'''laue. 

Time of ExtingUishment (min.) 
Distance burned (mm) 

Cntlcal Flux at Extinguishment (kW/m') 

Tolal r<ea! Release (MJ) 

Peak Heal Release (kW) 

Heal lor Sustained 

CONCLUSIONS: The specimens 
Resolution A.653(16) Eor bulkhead, wall and 
::loor 

Rust Grip 
discclored and bubbled away Irem sleel 

10.00 10.00 10,00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
000 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 	 0.00 
0.00 0.00 0,00 
0,00 0.00 0.00 
0,00 0,00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 	 0.00 
0.00 0.00 	 0.00 
o o o 

#N/A #N/A #N/A 
0.61 0.51 0,55 
1,76 	 1,81 1.85 

0,00 

met all 
, 

100·1944·1 
Silver/Gray 
Yes 
4/20/2004 

10,00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0,00 
0.00 
0.00 
a 

#N/A 
0,56 
1,81 

0,00 

IMO 
and 

/ 

Neil Schultz Arnirudin Rahim 
Executive Director ~echnical Director 

:3 


