IMO A.653(16) TESTING
FOR
SUPERIOR PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL II
ON
RUST GRIP COATING
VTEC #100-1944-1
TESTED: APRIL 20, 2004



VTEC Laboratories Inc.

April 20, 2004

Client:

Superior Products International II

10835 W. 78th Street

Shawnee Mission, KS 66214

Attention:

Mr. J.E. Pritchett

Scope:

This report contains the reference to the test method, preparation and conditioning of sample, observation of material, test and post test observation data test results.

Test Method:

This test was conducted in accordance with IMC A.653(16) specification.

This standard should be used to measure and describe the properties of materials, products, or assemblies in response to heat and flame under controlled laboratory conditions and should not be used to describe or appraise the fire hazard or fire risk of materials, products, or assemblies under actual fire conditions. However, results of this test may be used as elements of a fire risk assessment which takes into account all of the factors which are pertinent to an assessment of the fire hazard of a particular end use.

Disclaimer: This is a factual report of the results obtained from the laboratory test of sample products. The results may be applied only to the products tested and should not be constructed as applicable to other similar products of the manufacture. The report is not a recommendation or a disapprobation by VTEC Laboratories, Inc. of the material tested. While this report may be used for obtaining product acceptance, it may not be used in advertising.

Notice: WTBC Laboratories Inc. will not be liable for any loss or damage resulting from the use I the data in this report, in excess of the invoice. This report pertains to the sample tested roly such report shall not be interpreted to be a warranty, either expressed or implied as to the waitability or fitness of said sample for such uses or applications, as the party contracting or the report may apply such sample.

212 Manida Street • Bronx, New York 10474 • (718) 542-8248 • Fax: (718) 542-8759 • www.vteclabs.com

SUPERIOR PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL II

IMO A.653(16) FLAME SPREAD DATA

PRODUCT:

Superior Products International II Rust-Grip coating applied to 11 gauge steel plates at 6 wet mils, dry

thickness average 2.5 mils.

VTEC#

100-1944-1

COLOR:

Silver/Gray

SOURCE:

SUPERIOR PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL II

AL FOIL ?

Yes

DATE:

4/20/2004

DIMENSIONS: 155 mm X 800 mm

SPECIMEN

THICKNESS: 3.25 mm Overall (2.4 mils Dry Rust Grip Coating) OBSERVATIONS: No ignition after 10 minutes. Coating discolored and bubbled away from steel

but did not combust.

	Dat all Hot and	CHOCKE.				
TIME TO:	150 mm	200 mm.	250 mm.	300 mm.	350 mm.	400 mm.
Sample #	sec.	sec.	sec.	sec.	sec.	sec.
1						1
2						-
3						

	SAMPLE 1	SAMPLE 2	SAMPLE 3	AVERAGE
Nonimpinging Pilot flame used?	YES	YES	YES	The state of the s
Test Duration (min.)	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
Heat of Ignition (MJ/m²)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Heat of Sustained Burning at (MJ/m²):				
150 mm	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
200 mm	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
250 mm	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
300 mm	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
350 mm	0.00	0.00	0.00	0-00
400 mm	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Sample Average:	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Time of Extinguishment (min.)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Distance burned (mm)	0	0	0	0
Critical Flux at Extinguishment (kW/m²)	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A	#N/A
Total Heat Release (MJ)	0.61	0.51	0.55	0.56
Peak Heat Release (kW)	1.76	1.81	1.85	1.81
Heat for Sustained Burning (MJ/m²)	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

CONCLUSIONS: The specimens provided met all requirements per IMO Resolution A.653(16) for bulkhead, wall and ceiling linings, and floor coverings.

Neil Schultz

Executive Director

Amirudin Rahim

Technical Director